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	Date Inspected:
	24/05/2019
	

	Officer:
	AB
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

	


	Development Description:
	Erection of acoustic gabions on east boundary to Lyndale;  erection of gabions to vehicle wash area north of industrial units; acoustic upgrading of workshop; sliding workshop doors.

	Site Address/Location:
	Fairclough House Loud Bridge Road Chipping PR3 2NX

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	None received.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	No objection subject to planning conditions.

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	One objection has been received from the neighbouring occupant who is concerned that the measures proposed will not significantly reduce noise from the application site.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement EN2 – Landscape

Key Statement EC1 – Business and Employment Development

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DMB1 – Supporting Business Growth and the Local Economy

National Planning Policy Framework

	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:

3/2018/0576 - Application to regularise alterations to access and erection of CCTV post.  Approved with conditions.

3/2014/0956 - Change of use from builders yard to coach depot (Sui Generis) with material alterations to building facade and entrance. Approved with conditions.
3/2006/0672 - Extension of existing workshop and relocation of oil tanks. Approved with conditions.

3/1991/0822 - Rebuild workshop, change office roof and installation of new septic tank. Approved with conditions.

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:
Consent is sought for the erection and installation of measures to reduce the levels of noise emitted from the activities undertaken at Fairclough House, Loud Bridge, Chipping.

The application site has a complex planning history. The site was used historically for agriculture and gradually diversified to other uses including building, civil engineering, steel fabrication etc. In 1991 re-development of the site including the construction of a new building for the then established family-run building contractors firm was granted consent and implemented. The approved workshop building was used as a base for the firm and also had a joiner’s workshop and this use was still being undertaken in 2006, at the time a planning application for an extension to the workshop was submitted and approved.
The site is located adjacent to residential dwellings, Lyndale and Fairclough House. Fairclough House is occupied by the owner of the business that operates from the site. In October 2016 occupation of the site changed and the land began use as a depot for Lancashire Crushers, involving the storage and repair of low loaders and other plant machinery vehicles. Whilst complaints were received from nearby residents it was considered by Council officers that no material change of use in planning terms had occurred.
A noise complaint was thereafter made against the applicant and there has been subsequent correspondence between the applicant and Environmental Health and Legal Services. The applicant has provided a Noise Management Plan and seeks planning consent for the erection of acoustic gabions and acoustic workshop doors to satisfy the concerns raised.
It is proposed to replace the existing sliding timber doors of the workshop with upgraded acoustic doors. A new acoustic gabion wall measuring 12 metres long and 3.5 metres high would be erected to extend from the eastern corner of the workshop building to enclose the vehicle wash/repair area and shield noise from travelling towards the adjacent residential property, Lyndale. 
A new gabion wall would also be constructed along an approximately 20 metre length of the common boundary with Lyndale. The ground level at Lyndale is approximately 1 metre higher than the yard level of the application site. The existing barrier between the neighbouring sites consists of a concrete blockwork wall and corrugated steel cladding above. It is proposed to erect an approximately 3 metre high gabion wall comprising galvanised steel boxes filled with loose limestone with alternative units clad with ash timber feather edged boarding from 1.6 metres high on the yard facing side.

	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:
The main considerations in determining the application are the visual appearance of the proposals and the impact on the residential amenity of the adjoining occupants.
Key Statement EC1 supports employment growth in the Borough and states that the expansion of existing businesses will, wherever appropriate, be considered favourably. The application site is located in the Forest Of Bowland AONB, an area afforded the highest status of landscape protection, and therefore Key Statement EN2 and Policy DMG1 are relevant.

As existing, the site is typical of the appearance of a traditional industrial site. At the time of my site visit the yard area was predominantly clear of debris and standing vehicles. Any paraphernalia associated with the sites use was located to the rear of the site. There are no public rights of way in the immediate vicinity of the site and therefore public view is restricted to vehicles passing the site entrance.
The proposed new gabion wall along the boundary with Lyndale would be visible from vehicles travelling in either direction along Loud Bridge Road. The existing boundary wall is constructed from exposed concrete block and metal cladding.  Compared with the height of the existing wall/barrier the proposals would result in a height increase of around 600m. It is considered that the proposed gabion wall would not result in any significant addition adverse visual effect compared with the existing situation.
The new gabion wall extending from the existing workshop building is located centrally within the site. It would be visible to the residents of Lyndale from first floor windows and members of the general public would have fleeting views as they passed the site. Whilst the wall would not be visually attractive, it would serve the important function of protecting the residents of Lyndale from unacceptable noise and disturbance. Taking into account the existing appearance of the application site in general, the proposed 3.5 metre high gabion wall would not result in such an adverse visual impact to warrant refusal of the application and the applicant has sought to break up the proposed wall by incorporating alternative timber boarding of the gabions.
Replacement of the existing workshop doors with acoustic doors raises no concerns.
It is important to consider the effect of the proposals of the amenity of neighbouring residents. The proposed workshop doors and 12 metre long gabion wall to enclose the vehicle wash area would not impact negatively on the residents of Lyndale. Taking into account the Noise Management Plan submitted to Environmental Health, the provision of the above measures should reduce noise levels experienced by the neighbouring resident.

The erection of the new gabion wall along the shared boundary with Lyndale would be approximately 2 metres high on the Lyndale facing side. Boundary fences and walls up to 2 metres in height are permitted development under the General Permitted Development (Order) and it is not considered that a boundary wall of this height would unduly impact upon the residential amenity of the occupants of Lyndale. The neighbouring occupant, who has raised an objection to the proposals, has confirmed that they have no objection to the proposed boundary wall and would in fact prefer a higher boundary to shield them from the adjacent site. Furthermore, they have raised no concerns relating to the visual appearance of the proposed gabion wall which it is accepted could be made a living wall on the Lyndale facing side.
There remains an ongoing requirement to ensure that there is sufficient space kept clear within the site to ensure that  HGVs can enter and leave the site in a forward gear and there would be a conditional requirement for an area to remain free from obstruction at all times.
Subject to the above, it is recommended that the application be granted.

	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted.


